

No. 07-343

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

PATRICK KENNEDY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUISIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Louisiana Supreme Court

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Jelpi P. Picou  
G. Ben Cohen  
THE CAPITAL APPEALS PROJECT  
636 Baronne St.  
New Orleans, LA 70113

Martin A. Stern  
Ravi Sinha  
ADAMS AND REESE LLP  
4500 One Shell Square  
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70139

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL SUPREME  
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
I. The Eighth Amendment Bars Imposing the Death Penalty for Child Rape.....	1
II. Louisiana’s Capital Rape Law Does Not Genuinely Narrow the Class of Offenders Eligible for the Death Penalty .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	6
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980) .....	15
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	8
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	2
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2002).....	7
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	2
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) .....	15

### STATE CASES

<i>Buford v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1163 (1982) and 454 U.S. 1164 (1982) .....	5
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 568 S.E.2d 533 (Ga. App. 2002) .....	5
<i>State v. Velazquez</i> , No. S07G1012, __S.E.2d__, 2008 WL 480078 (Ga. Feb. 25, 2008).....	5

*Welsh v. State*, 850 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 2003)  
(per curiam)..... 5

**STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 775.082 (2007)..... 4  
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-6-1 (2007)..... 5, 7  
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-30 (2007)..... 5  
La. R.S. 14:42 (1995)..... 7  
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-503 (enacted 1997) ..... 7

**PROPOSED LEGISLATION**

A.B. 542, Regular Sess. (N.Y. 2007) ..... 12  
Draft B. 87, Regular Sess. (Mont. 2007)..... 12  
H.B. 190, Regular Sess. (N.M. 2007) ..... 12  
H.B. 216, Regular Sess. (Miss. 2007)..... 12  
H.B. 260, Regular Sess. (Ky. 2008)..... 12  
H.B. 323, Regular Sess. (La. 2008) ..... 12  
H.B. 335, Regular Sess. (Ala. 2007)..... 11  
H.B. 456, Regular Sess. (Ala. 2008)..... 11  
H.B. 607, Regular Sess. (N.H. 2007) ..... 12  
H.B. 745, Regular Sess. (Tex. 2007) ..... 12  
H.B. 1195, Regular Sess. (S.D. 2007) ..... 12

H.B. 1328, Regular Sess. (Md. 2008) .....	12
H.B. 1960, Regular Sess. (Va. 2007) .....	12
H.B. 2297, Regular Sess. (Ariz. 2008) .....	12
H.B. 2375, Regular Sess. (Mo. 2008) .....	12
H.B. 2510, Regular Sess. (Kan. 2007) .....	12
H.B. 2924, Regular Sess. (Tenn. 2006) .....	11
H.B. 5333, Regular Sess. (Conn. 2007).....	12
S.B. 0157, Regular Sess. (Tenn. 2007).....	11
S.B. 328, Regular Sess. (Ill. 2007) .....	12
S.B. 2596, Regular Sess. (Miss. 2008), <i>available</i> at <a href="http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2008/pdf/history/SB/SB2596.xml">http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2008/pdf/ history/SB/SB2596.xml</a> .....	11

#### OTHER AUTHORITY

Brief of Respondent, <i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) (No. 75-5444), 1997 WL 189754.....	10
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Facts</i> <i>About the Death Penalty</i> (2008).....	12
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Innocence</i> <i>Cases: 1994-2003</i> , <a href="http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/article.php?did=2340">http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/ article.php?did=2340</a> .....	14

Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Innocence Cases: 2004-Present</i> , <a href="http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/article.php?did=2341">http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/ article.php?did=2341</a> .....	14
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Searchable Database of Executions</i> , <a href="http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/executions.php">http://www.deathpenalty info.org/executions.php</a> .....	14
Marion, Nancy E., <i>Symbolic Policies in Clinton's Crime Control Agenda</i> , 1 Buff. Crim. L. Rev. 67, 103 (1997) .....	6
Scudder, Bria, <i>Moratorium on the Death Penalty Gathers Bipartisan Support</i> , Columbia Missourian, Apr. 1, 2008.....	12
Stuntz, William J., <i>The Pathological Politics of Criminal Law</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 505 (2001) .....	6
